

No. 15-338

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK J. SHERIFF, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PAMELA GILLIE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

MARY MCLEOD
General Counsel
TO-QUYEN TRUONG
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN R. COLEMAN
Assistant General Counsel
NANDAN M. JOSHI
LAWRENCE DEMILLE-WAGMAN
*Counsel
Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau
Washington, D.C. 20552*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument.....	11
I. Ohio’s debt-collection special counsel are “debt collector[s]” subject to the FDCPA’s requirements and prohibitions	12
A. Ohio’s debt-collection special counsel are not state “officer[s]” within the meaning of Section 1692a(6)(C).....	12
B. The structure and purposes of the FDCPA confirm that Ohio’s special counsel are not state “officers” within the meaning of Section 1692a(6)(C).....	20
C. Application of the FDCPA to Ohio’s debt-collection special counsel does not intrude on Ohio’s sovereign interests.....	23
II. A reasonable jury could conclude that Ohio’s debt-collection special counsel violated the FDCPA by using the letterhead of the Office of the Attorney General.....	26
A. Whether a debt-collection practice is false, deceptive, or misleading should be judged from the perspective of an unsophisticated consumer.....	27
B. Because a reasonable jury could find that Ohio’s debt-collection special counsel violated the FDCPA, the court of appeals correctly reversed the district court’s award of summary judgment for petitioners	30
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir.1982).....	28
<i>Clomon v. Jackson</i> , 988 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Donohoe v. Quick Collect, Inc.</i> , 592 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Eades v. Kennedy, PC Law Offices</i> , 799 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 295 F.2d 869 (2d. Cir. 1961), cert. denied, 370 U.S. 917 (1962).....	28
<i>Fouts v. Express Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> 602 Fed. Appx. 417 (10th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>FTC v. Standard Educ. Soc’y</i> , 302 U.S. 112 (1937).....	28
<i>Fuldauer v. City of Cleveland</i> , 290 N.E.2d 546 (Ohio 1972).....	16
<i>Gammon v. G.C. Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 27 F.3d 1254 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27, 29
<i>Goswami v. American Collections Enter., Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 811 (2005).....	27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	8, 24
<i>Hall v. Wisconsin</i> , 103 (13 Otto) U.S. 5 (1880)	13, 17
<i>Hana Fin., Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015)	30, 31
<i>Jensen v. Pressler & Pressler</i> , 791 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2015)	27, 28
<i>Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> 760 F.2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>McKinney v. Cadleway Props., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 2008).....	29, 30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	22
<i>Metcalf & Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926)	13, 15, 17
<i>Miljkovic v. Shafritz & Dinkin, P.A.</i> , 791 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	13
<i>Peters v. General Serv. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Pollard v. Law Office of Mandy L. Spaulding</i> , 766 F.3d 98 (1st Cir. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	22
<i>Russell v. Absolute Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2014).....	27
<i>Scofield v. Strain</i> , 51 N.E. 1012 (Ohio 1943).....	17
<i>Slough, In re</i> , 70 F.T.C. 1318 (1966), enforced, <i>Slough v. FTC</i> , 369 F.2d 870 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 980 (1968).....	28
<i>State v. Jennings</i> , 49 N.E. 404 (Ohio 1898).....	14
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 29 Ohio St. 347 (1876).....	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Board of Comm'rs of Butler City</i> , 115 N.E. 919 (Ohio 1917).....	13, 16
<i>State ex rel. Newman v. Skinner</i> , 191 N.E. 127 (Ohio 1934).....	13
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 508 (1879)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1868)	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823).....	14, 16

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Wilson v. Quadramed Corp.</i> 225 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000)	29, 31

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 234, § 35, 17 Stat. 576	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	6, 13, 17
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. 1692(a)	2, 28
15 U.S.C. 1692(b)	2, 28
15 U.S.C. 1692(c)	2
15 U.S.C. 1692(e)	2
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)	2, 12
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(A).....	2, 9, 21, 22
15 U.S.C. 1692a(6)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692e.....	3, 5, 10, 26, 33
15 U.S.C. 1692e(9)	3, 5, 10, 27, 32
15 U.S.C. 1692e(11)	31
15 U.S.C. 1692e(14)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. 1692g(a)(2)	32
15 U.S.C. 1692j	32
15 U.S.C. 1692k.....	3
15 U.S.C. 1692l(a)-(c)	1
15 U.S.C. 1692l(d).....	1
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. 41 <i>et seq.</i>	10
§ 5, 15 U.S.C. 45.....	27
31 U.S.C. 3718(b)(1)(A)	1
31 U.S.C. 3718(b)(6).....	1

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 109.08	3, 4, 7, 16
§ 131.02	3
Miscellaneous:	
53 Fed. Reg. 50,097 (Dec. 13, 1988)	20
Letter from Thomas E. Krane, Attorney, Division of Financial Practices, FTC, to Richard T. deMayo, Esq. (May 23, 2002)	20
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 3 Greenl. (Me.) 481 (1822)	14, 20
S. Rep. No. 382, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	11, 21, 25
